
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chairman: Councillor E Oliver 
Members: Councillors H Asker, S Barker, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, M Foley (Vice-

Chair), N Gregory, T Loveday, S Luck, D McBirnie and R Silcock 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Dean, B Donald, C Martin and R Pavitt 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=539&MId=6246


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absences and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 
 
3 Counter Fraud Strategy Update 

 
7 - 10 

 To consider the Counter Fraud Strategy update for March 2024.  
 

 
 
4 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 2024/25 

 
11 - 32 

 To consider the updated Internal Audit Charter and the Internal 
Audit Strategy and Plan for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

 

 
5 Constitutional Amendments to Planning Codes and Protocols 

- WITHDRAWN 
 

To Follow 

 To consider the report regarding constitutional amendments to 
planning codes and protocols.   
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any Council, Cabinet or Committee 
meeting and listen to the debate. All agendas, minutes and live broadcasts can be 
viewed on t
[...]
meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
THURSDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors H Asker, S Barker, A Dean, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, 

M Foley (Vice-Chair), N Gregory and D McBirnie 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Independent 
Person: 

D Hermitage (Strategic Director of Planning), P Holt (Chief 
Executive), N Katevu (Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 
Services), C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
and A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation 
and Corporate Services) 
 
 
D Pearl 

 
  

AS21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence had been received by Councillor Silcock, as well as G 
Butcher and D Paul (Independent Persons). 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

AS22    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Dean requested two errors be corrected within AS17 of the draft 
minutes; delivered was to be amended to deliver and resources to resourced. 
  
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record, subject 
to the minor amendments above. 
 
  

AS23    EXTERNAL AUDIT OF OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS  
 
The Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and Corporate Services 
provided an update on the Council’s current position on the External Audit of 
Outstanding Accounts.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers clarified: 

• Whilst Uttlesford had more years of unaudited accounts than most Local 
Authorities, due to an internal issue which was resolved recently at a 
Standards Panel, the overall problem was due to national backlog, 
caused by a shortage of auditors and BDO leaving the market.  

• The Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and Corporate 
Services had requested that the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA), who set the sector’s audit fees, consider that a discount be given 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

to Local Authorities due to the delays, however this has yet to receive a 
reply. Members requested that this be followed up.  

• The auditing fees had risen significantly in the last year by around 40 – 
50%. 

• The backlog of unaudited accounts had a detrimental impact to the 
organisation’s reputation both publicly and as a perspective employer.  

  
Members requested an update on the matter be brought to the next meeting. 
  
The report was noted.  
 
  

AS24    AMENDMENTS TO PROBITY IN PLANNING, PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE, AND DELEGATIONS  
 
The Strategic Director of Planning presented a report on proposed amendments 
to the Codes and Protocols (Part 5) and Responsibilities and Functions (Part 3) 
sections of the Council’s Constitution in relation to the Planning Function. 
  
Members discussed the proposed changes, and the following was noted: 

• A Member who had no intention of sitting on the Planning Committee 
could meet with an applicant, agent or third parties in connection with a 
current or proposed planning application, but this was advised with 
caution. Good practice suggested that a Planning Officer be in attendance 
as a witness, or at least notified in writing of the discussions.  

• There should not be any public criticism of Planning Officers, either 
verbally or in writing.  

• Written Statements to planning committee should
[...]
 Full Council for approval the following 
amendments:  

•         Codes and Protocols (Part 5) section of the Constitution as set out in 
tracked changes at Appendix A:  

i.              3.1 – ‘Pre-application Discussions’  
ii.             3.2 – ‘Reports to Committee’  
iii.            3.3 – ‘Committee Procedures and Decisions’ i 
iv.           3.5 – Addition of ‘Appeals against committee decisions’ and 

to renumber thereafter 
v.             3.6. – ‘Public Attendance at Committee Meetings’  
vi.           3.7 – ‘Site Visits’  
vii.           4.1 – ‘Member Training’  
viii.         4.2 – ‘Monitoring of Decisions’  
ix.           Appendix 2 – ‘Procedure for Parish/Town Council 

Representatives/ Members of the Public Attending Meetings 
of the Planning Committee’  

x.             Protocol for Calling in Planning Applications  
  
•         Responsibilities and Functions (Part 3) section of the Constitution as 

set out in tracked changes at Appendix B to allow for the determination 
of s73 planning applications under delegated powers. 

  
Meeting ended at 20:09 
  
 
  

Page 6



Committee: Audit and Standards Committee 

Title: Counter Fraud Strategy Update March 2024 

Date: Tuesday,  
26 March 2024 
 

Report 
Author: 

Philip Honeybone, Audit Manager 

phoneybone@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. Public sector organisations have a responsibility to embed effective standards for countering 
fraud and corruption in their organisations. The Council set up a Counter Fraud Working 
Group (CFWG) to oversee the counter fraud activity within the Council and to drive 
improvements.   

2. The 2022 Counter Fraud Strategy was approved by the Governance Audit and Performance 
Committee (GAP) in March 2022 with a corresponding action plan outlining how the strategy 
will be delivered.  This included identifying fraud and corruption risks, ensuring there is 
sufficient skill and awareness across the Council to implement the strategy and developing 
policies and pr
[...]
 – Legal and Governance 
following a quality review by Bevan Brittan Solicitors.    

10. As a result of vacancies in the Audit Manager post, the CFWG did not meet for over a year 
and progress against the actions in the strategy slipped.  The CFWG was relaunched on 24 
January 2024 and reviewed its terms of reference and membership and assessed the status of 
actions outstanding in September 2022.  It was noted that the strategy would need reviewing 
and updating for 2024-26.   

Risk Analysis 
 

11.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Successful 
attempts of fraud 
and/or corruption 
may lead to 
significant 
financial loss, 
service disruption 
and/or 
reputational 
damage. 

2 3 Delivery of actions in 
Action Plan to support 
the Council’s Counter 
Fraud Strategy which 
aligns to Fighting 
Fraud and Corruption 
Locally best practice 
and strengthens the 
Council’s resilience 
against fraud. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

 Page 8



UDC Counter-Fraud Strategy 2022-24 Update (February 2024)  
 

1. Purpose of Report 

The Audit and Standards Committee is requested to note the content of this report.  The Counter-Fraud Working Group 
(CFWG) will review and update the strategy in 2024.  This report provides a status report on the Counter-Fraud Strategy 
actions.  

 

2. Background 

Public sector organisations have a responsibility to embed effective standards for countering fraud and corruption in 
their organisations. This supports good governance and demonstrates effective financial stewardship and strong public 
financial management. 

The 2022 Counter Fraud Strategy was approved by the Governance Audit and Performance Committee (GAP) in March 
2022 with a corresponding action plan outlining how the strategy will be delivered.  This included identifying fraud and 
corruption risks, ensuring there is sufficient skill and awareness across the Council to implement the strategy and 
developing policies and procedures in relation to the action required in response to fraud and corruption.   

A key part of the governance and delivery of the Counter Fraud Strategy is the Council’s CFWG who can provide 
operational oversight of the Council’s counter-fraud activities across all areas of the Council, including those specifically 
recognised as high-risk areas i.e. Revenues, Benefits, Internal Audit, HR, Cyber Security/Information Governance, 
Democratic Services, Finance, Procurement, Housing, Insurance and Risk. 

The most recent update to committee was provided in September 2022 and included updates to counter-fraud 
documents including policies that form part of the Constitution.  These were returned to GAP in November 2022 
following specialist legal advice from Bevan Brittan.  Members noted the constitution amendments that the Monitoring 
Officer would make under her delegated authority.   

As a result of vacancies in the Audit Manager post, the CFWG did not meet for over a year and progress against the 
actions in the strategy slipped.  The CFWG was relaunched on 24 January 2024 and reviewed its terms of reference and 
membership and assessed the status of actions outstanding in September 2022.  It was noted that the strategy would 
need reviewing and updating for 2024-26.   

This report provides a status update on Council’s counter-fraud activity.   

3. Counter-Fraud and Corruption Policies  

Following GAP in November 2022, the Constitution was updated with some of the policies.  Other policies were not 
updated pending recruitment to the Audit Manager post.   

The Audit Manager and Head of Legal will review the whistleblowing policy and fraud response plan before the end of 
April to ensure roles and responsibilities are clear prior to publication.   

The Head of Legal and the Human Resources department are updating the gifts and hospitality policy which will see 
separate policies for members and staff.  

The Head of Legal and Strategic Director of Planning are leading on the Code of Good Practice in Planning and will ensure 
the Constitution is amended.   

The Audit Manager and Head of Legal are reviewing options to update online training and ensure the suite of policies are 
appropriately publicised.    

4. Fraud Risk and Control / Anti-bribery Risk Assessments 

The inherent fraud risk assessment has been completed.  The group reviewed this and considered it to be a fair reflection 
of the risks although it was noted that Covid-19 grants are no longer being given.  There remains a risk that fraudulent 
claims may come to light in the future although this will diminish over time.   

The bribery risk assessment has also been reviewed and updated following the restructure at CMT level.  

Page 9



Both these risk assessments have been incorporated into the overall risk assessment the Audit Manager is using as part 
of the audit planning process.   

 

5. NFI 2022/23 and 2023/24 

The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) is an exercise that matches electronic data within and between public and private sector 
bodies to prevent and detect fraud. The Council is required to submit data to National Fraud Initiative on a regular basis. 
The last major exercise was in 2022/23, where 848 matches were generated for investigation across the authority 
including Housing, Finance, Revenues and Benefits. This can involve a considerable amount of officer time.  

The CFWG reviewed the status of the matches in January 2023 and 38% of matches had been checked and cleared with 
no fraud identified. The majority of the outstanding matches related to Housing.  The Audit Manager will work with the 
department to ensure that these are reviewed.   

The next major exercise is due to take place in Autumn 2024, with matches due to be released in early 2025. 

The Council also submits Council Tax data on an annual basis in order to check the legitimacy of the Single Person 
Discounts claimed.  Alongside the 2023/24 exercise, the UDC opted in to a Council Tax to Deceased Death Register 
Information pilot at no additional cost to the Council.  In January 2024, 2638 matches were released to UDC, with the 
results of the pilot to follow.  Progress in reviewing these matches will be monitored by the CFWG.   

6. Transparency Code 

The Local Government Transparency Code 2015 sets out the minimum data that local authorities should be publishing.  
One element of this is information about our counter-fraud work.  UDC last published counter-fraud data relating to the 
2020/21 financial year.  The Audit Manager will work with other members of the CFWG to understand the methodology 
used to calculate previously reported figures and ensure that data for the 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 financial years 
is published by end of April 2024.   

Page 10



 
Committee: Audit and Standards Committee 
Title: Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 

2024/25 

Date: Tuesday, 
26 March 2024 
 

Report 
Author: 

Philip Honeybone, Internal Audit Manager 
phoneybone@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

 
Summary 

1. This report presents the Audit and Standards Committee with the updated 
Internal Audit Charter and the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for the 2024/25 
financial year.  Its purpose is to ensure that the Audit Manager has an 
evidence base that can be used to inform the Internal Audit Annual Report 
and Opinion for the 2024/25 financial year.   

Recommendations 
2. Audit and Standards Committee are requested to note the content of this 

report.  

Financial Implications 
 

3. None 
 
Background Papers 

 

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 

 
Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation This report was sent to CMT in February 
2024 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 
 
Situation 
 

6. The Council has a duty to maintain an effective Internal Audit service that is 
compliant with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) so that 
the Audit Manager can provide an annual report and opinion on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the organisation’s corporate governance, risk 
management and internal control.  This can be used by the organisation to 
inform its annual governance statement.  

7. The Internal Audit Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position, responsibilities 
and reporting lines and establishes the authority necessary to conduct the 
engagements that provide the evidence base for the Internal Audit annual 
report and opinion.   

8. The Internal Audit Strategy outlines the services’ approach to providing the 
assurance UDC needs and ensuring the service has the skills and experience 
required.  This has been used to develop the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 
2024/25.   

Risk Analysis 
 

9.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Inadequate audit 
coverage may 
lead to failure to 
provide an annual 
opinion of the 
Council’s 
governance, risk 
and control 
arrangements; 
reputational 
damage and 
failure to comply 
with PSIAS 

2 2 Monitoring of plan 
delivery and reporting 
to CMT and Audit and 
Standards Committee, 
contingency built into 
plan for additional 
days if required; 
Quality Assurance 
and Improvement 
Programme including 
an External Quality 
Assessment of the 
Internal Audit Service.   

 

1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 
2024-2027
[...]
rnal 
Audit processes will be reviewed over the course of the year to ensure they align with 
the new standards.  
 

2.3 Positive Impact 
• We will build strong, positive, professional relationships with key clients and engage 

with them in the development of our strategies and work plans.  
• We will seek to be involved in key projects and working groups to provide assistance 

on governance, risk and control and also to promote our work and the services we 
can provide to a wider audience.  
 

 
3 globalinternalauditstandards_2024january9_printable.pdf (theiia.org) 

Page 15

https://www.theiia.org/globalassets/site/standards/globalinternalauditstandards_2024january9_printable.pdf


 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
The Internal Audit Charter is a key document that defines purpose, authority and 
responsibilities of the Internal Audit service.  It must meet the requirements of PSIAS.   

The Internal Audit Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within UDC, including the Audit 
Manager’s reporting lines, authorisation to access to records, staff and physical properties 
relevant to the performance of engagements, and also defines the scope of Internal Audit 
activities. It is also a reference point for measuring the effectiveness of Internal Audit.  It 
includes:  

• The Mission of Internal Audit 
• The Definition of Internal Audit 
• The Core Principles 
• The Code of Ethics 

 
The Audit Manager has conducted a light-touch review of the Internal Audit Charter and 
updated it to reflect current reporting lines and to define Internal Audit’s role in relation to 
counter-fraud activities and the Annual Governance Statement.  It is anticipated that more 
substantial changes will be necessary in 2024/25 as a result of the new Global Internal Audit 
Standards.  The Audit Manager is waiting for guidance from CIPFA on the matter.   

The Internal Audit Charter is attached in Appendix A for CMT to note and approve. 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25 
The Internal Audit plan aims to provide independent assurance on UDC’s Risk Management, 
Control and Governance processes and provide the evidence base for the 2024/25 Internal 
Audit Opinion.  This plan has been developed by a review of the corporate risk register, 
discussions with senior management and through Internal Audit’s risk assessment.  This 
included sense-checking the UDC risk register “Risk in Focus4” (research conducted annually 
by the IIA into the highest risk areas that heads of Internal Audit across Europe believe are 
impacting their organisations).  This identified 11 broad risk areas5:  

• Financial Risk 
• Regulatory Compliance 
• Contracts and Partnership Management 
• People 
• Information Governance and Cybersecurity 
• Business Continuity 
• Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
• Fraud 
• Climate Change 
• Communications, reputation, and stakeholder relations 
• Organisational culture 

The Internal Audit risk assessment mapped these risk areas to UDC’s services to determine 
the highest priorities for assurance.   

 
4 ciia-risk-in-focus-2024_final-web.pdf 
5 The Audit Manager concluded that the opportunities provided by / impact of new technologies was not a current material risk 
for UDC but would become one over the next 2-3 years.   
 

Page 16

https://www.iia.org.uk/media/1693097/ciia-risk-in-focus-2024_final-web.pdf


The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 is shown in Appendix B, with Appendix C 
mapping the plan to these risk areas.  The first section of the plan are the proposed audit work 
which will result in a formal opinion.  The second section contains consultancy / advisory work 
where a formal opinion is not expected.  The third section is a reserve plan which will be used 
if other audit work is delayed for operational reasons.  The plan includes two audits (Leisure 
PFI and Consultants and Agency Staff) that have had to be deferred from 2023/24 due to staff 
illness.  There will be a mid-year review, with both CMT and the Audit and Sta
[...]
mmunicated to senior management and the Audit and Standards Committee 

• Ensure conformance of Internal Audit with the Standards. 

 

Internal Audit Plan and Resources 
Internal Audit services are provided by internal council employees.  The Section 151 Officer will provide the Audit 
Manager with the resources necessary to fulfil the Council’s requirements and expectations as to the robustness and 
scope of the Internal Audit opinion.   

At least annually, the Audit Manager will submit to senior management and the Audit and Standards Committee an 
Internal Audit plan for review, including risk assessment criteria. The Internal Audit plan will include timing as well as 
budget and resource requirements for the next financial year. The Audit Manager will communicate the impact of 
resource limitations and significant interim changes to senior management and the Audit and Standards 
Committee. Senior Management and the Audit and Standards Committee will be advised where, for whatever reason, 
Internal Audit is unable to provide assurance on any significant risks within the timescale envisaged by the risk 
assessment process. 

The Internal Audit plan will be developed based on a prioritisation of the potential audit activities across the Council using 
a risk-based methodology, including input of senior management and the Audit and Standards Committee. Prior to 
submission to the Audit and Standards Committee, the plan will be discussed with appropriate senior management. 
Significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require changes to the plan will be identified, addressed and 
reported to senior management and the Audit and Standards Committee.  The risk-based plan must take in to account the 
requirement to produce an annual Internal Audit opinion and the assurance framework.   

Page 22



The Audit Manager will be responsible for delivery of the plan and will ensure that the Internal Audit service has access to 
an appropriate range of knowl
[...]
d Partnership 

Management  
(22-CR-13) 

Climate Change (22-CR-11) 

The audit will review the contract and contract management arrangements to protect the Council’s data 
stored on the Idox system. There will be a light touch review to ensure carbon usage on the hosted 
servers.    
The audit will also review logical access controls managed by the local system administrator.   

Northgate Contract 

Information Governance and 
Cyber Security  

(22-CR-05) 
Contracts and Partnership 

Management  
(22-CR-13) 

Climate Change (22-CR-11) 

The audit will review the contract and contract management arrangements to protect the Council’s data 
stored on the Northgate system. There will be a light touch review to ensure carbon usage on the hosted 
servers. 
The audit will also review logical access controls managed by the local system administrator.   

CCTV 

Regulatory Compliance 
Information Governance and 

Cyber Security  
(22-CR-05) 

The Council engaged consultants who reviewed the CCTV code of practice and operations in 2022.  They 
reported in February 2023 and made 8 recommendations including the development of a CCTV strategy.  
The audit will review the status of these recommendations and confirm they have been implemented 

Blueprint Uttlesford Cross 
Cutting Workstreams 

Financial risk (22-CR-01) 
Communications, reputation and 

stakeholder relations 
People (22-CR-04) 

Climate Change (22-CR-11) 

A review in Q3/Q4 focusing on the cross-cutting workstreams within the Blueprint Uttlesford programme 
to ensure expected outcomes are being delivered: 

• Benefits realisation 
• Customer impact 
• Workforce plan 
• Shared services 
• How we work 
• Income 
• Climate crisis 
• Stakeholder mapping 

P
age 26



Audit Title Risk Area(s) Indicative Scope 

Biodiversity Net Gain Regulatory Compliance 
Climate Emergency (22-CR-11) 

The 2021 Environment Act comes into force in November 2024.  It requires all major planning decisions 
to include an include a provisi
[...]
It is not anticipated that the audits listed below will be completed in the 2024/25 financial year but events during the year may prevent one or more of the other audits taking 
place.  In this case, one or more of these will be brought forward to fill in the gap.   

Audit Title Risk Area(s) Indicative Scope 

Facilities Contract 
Management 

Contracts and Partnership 
Management (22-CR-13) 
Financial Risk (22-CR-01) 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
(22-CR-03) 

Regulatory Compliance 

1 or 2 audits to review of the contract management arrangements for the post-NORSE compliance and 
maintenance contracts  
The audit(s) will be timed for Q3 or Q4 (after new arrangements have had time to bed in).   

Leisure PFI 
Financial risk (22-CR-01) 
Contracts and Partnership 
Management (22-CR-13) 

The audit will review the requirements for is to ensure UDC is preparing appropriately for the end of the 
agreement.   
(Audit carried forward from 2023/24) 

General Data Protection / 
Freedom of Information 

Information Governance and 
Cyber Security  

(22-CR-05) 
Governance 
(22-CR-07) 

Audit to ensure compliance with General Data Protection Regulations and / or Freedom of Information 
requests.  This is a potential audit for Q3 or Q4.  

Access databases 
Information Governance and 

Cyber Security  
(22-CR-05) 

Access databases are no longer supported.  They should no longer be used by any services.  
This will be a short audit to identify residual access databases, determine the reasons for their continued 
use and facilitate transition to more secure systems.  

 

P
age 28



APPENDIX C 
MAP OF 2024/25 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN TO RISK 

 

Risk Area1 Planned Internal Audit 
Work 

Other assurance 

Financial Risk  
(22-CR-01) 

Consultants and Agency Staff 
Capital Expenditure 
Cash and Banking 
Payroll – Overtime and 
Expenses 
Grant Funding 
IT Inventory 
Blueprint Uttlesford Cross 
Cutting Workstreams 
Waste Consultancy 
NORSE Consultancy 
Revenues and Benefits 
Consulta
[...]
rectors to 
develop an assurance map for the Council.   

This report includes first elements.   March 2025 and 
ongoing 

6 Training and 
development 

Ensure team has training necessary to obtain key 
information from Integra and other systems.   

Training needs to be confirmed during U-perform 
process.  

March 2025 

7 Financial Regulations 
state Monitoring 
Officer is responsible 
for compliance with 
PSIAS 

Transfer responsibility from monitoring officer to 
Director of Business Performance and People 

The Director of Business Performance and People is 
making the necessary arrangements.  

March 2024 

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	3 Counter Fraud Strategy Update
	Summary
	Recommendations

	4 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 2024/25
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Internal Audit Strategy Appendix A Internal Audit Charter 2024-25
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose and Mission
	Standards and Statutory Requirements
	Authority
	Independence and objectivity
	Scope of Internal Audit Activities
	Responsibility
	Internal Audit Plan and Resources
	Reporting and monitoring
	Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP)
	Signatures:

	Internal Audit Strategy Appendix B Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	Internal Audit Strategy Appendix C Audit Plan Risk Map
	Internal Audit Strategy Appendix D UDC Quality Assurance Improvement Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 
 
 
Independent 
Persons: 

Councillors H Asker, S Barker, C Fiddy, M Foley, S Luck, 
D McBirnie and R Silcock 
 
 
D Paul and C Wellingbrook-Doswell 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

  P Honeybone (Internal Audit Manager), N Katevu (Monitoring 
Officer and Head of Legal Services) and C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
  

AS25    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Driscoll and Gregory, as 
well as David Pearl and Georgina Butcher (Independent Persons).  
  
Apologies for lateness were received by Councillor Foley.  
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AS26    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as correct record. 
  
The Chair drew attention to a request from members in AS23 for an External 
Audit update report. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that a report would be 
brought to the June meeting. 
 
  

AS27    COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Internal Audit Manager provided an update on the Counter Fraud Strategy 
for March 2024. He highlighted that to date, there were 24 open and current 
investigations.   
  
In response to request from Councillor Barker, the Internal Audit Manager 
agreed to include additional information within the next report on progress made 
against the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matches. He confirmed that the 
exercise is almost complete and no fraud or savings had been identified to date 
from the 2022/23 NFI matches.   
  
He also confirmed that the Counter Fraud Working Group had been reformed 
and the membership consisted of a range of staff from across the Council where 
fraud risks had been identified, including Revenue and Benefits, Payments, HR 
and Community Safety.  



 

 
 

  
The report was noted.  
  
Councillor Foley arrived at 19:07 
   

AS28    INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, STRATEGY AND PLAN 2024/25  
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the proposed Internal Audit Charter and 
the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for the 2024/25 financial year. Within his 
introduction, he outlined each section of the report.  
  
The Risk Register was available to view here Corporate Risk Register-GAP 
Update March 23.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) .  
  
In response to questions raised by members on the report, the following was 
clarified: 

• The Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 had been mapped against the existing 
resources. The Internal Audit Manager felt that the plan was achievable, 
subject to staff being available throughout the year and the scope of each 
audit being controlled.  

• The Internal Audit staff consisted of 1.5 members of staff, along with a 
manager.  

• All previously deferred audit had been considered within the risk 
assessment. As a result, some had been merged into other audits, such 
as Air Quality Grants into Grant Funding, and some deprioritised where 
other areas scored more highly in the risk assessment.  

• An audit on the financial risk and contracts management of Leisure PFIs 
was in the reserve plan. If it is undertaken in 2024/24, it will ensure that 
preparation is in place to ensure the Council was in the best position for 
the for the end of the agreement. 

• There was a planned audit into the wider contract management 
arrangements to protect the Council’s data stored on the Idox system. 
This included a light touch review of the carbon usage on the hosted 
servers to consider the climate risk also. 

• The Monitoring Officer confirmed that work was being undertaken by CMT 
around single points of service failure and building further operational 
resilience, and a report was expected to be brought to Council.  

• The Internal Audit team were part of Blueprint Uttlesford, and the service 
was expected to be reviewed in the final year. They had been key within 
the process; for example, by conducting an audit on the programme 
management.  

• The audit plan deprioritised areas where assurance had already been 
provided (e.g. previous years’ audits, external reviews / audits).  

• There were some areas, such as allotments, that are likely to always be 
assessed as low risk and are unlikely to justify audit resource.  

  
Councillor Fiddy raised concerns regarding the omission of an audit into 
Planning Conditions, given the financial and reputational risks. She highlighted 
two recent Ombudsman decisions where the Council was found to be at fault in 
matters concerning Planning Conditions. In response, officers confirmed that the 
matter had been risk assessed, however everything may have not been fully 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s31479/Corporate%20Risk%20Register-GAP%20Update%20March%2023.pdf
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s31479/Corporate%20Risk%20Register-GAP%20Update%20March%2023.pdf


 

 
 

taken into account. They were conscious of adding the audit to the plan, given 
that something would have to come off.  
  
Members requested that regular updates be brought to the Committee, as well 
as any key risks that have been identified.  
  
Councillor Barker highlighted that at Essex Country Council, the relevant Cabinet 
Member would see the completed audit reports for their portfolio, and any audits 
with limited or no assurance would also be brought to the attention of the Audit 
Committee. The Service Manager would also be summoned to the meeting to be 
questioned on how the issues would be addressed. Members requested that 
officers look into taking a similar approach at the Council.  
  
The report was noted.  
   

AS29    CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS TO PLANNING CODES AND 
PROTOCOLS - WITHDRAWN  
 
Councillor Barker highlighted that the withdrawn report regarding constitutional 
amendments to planning codes and protocols had also been withdrawn at Full 
Council. 
  
In response, the Monitoring Officer clarified that the matter had been withdrawn 
at Full Council as members, including those of the Planning Committee Working 
Group (PCWG), felt that the proposal had not been discussed enough. She 
advised that the process be restarted and there be further engagement with the 
PCWG for their input.  
  
Meeting ended at 19:46 
 
  


